

ਤਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ

RTI application filed on	:	17-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	26-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Hasvinderpal Singh (Supt.) 9888243500

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

ORDER (Second Hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from respondent:</u> An email dated 28.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
 - ਮਿਤੀ 01.04.2020 ਤੋਂ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼ੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਿਤੀ 01.04.2020 ਤੋਂ 17.07.2021 ਤੱਕ ਇਸ ਹਲਕੇ ਦਾ ਵਾਧੂ ਚਾਰਜ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਵਰਿੰਦਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਨਿਗਰਾਨ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਹਲਕਾ, ਲੋਕ ਨਿਰਮਾਣ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਭ ਤ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਪਾਸ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
 - 2. ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ
 - ਲਾਗੂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ। •
 - 4. ਲਾਗੂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
 - 5. ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇਰਾਨ ਨਿਗਰਾਨ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਵੱਲੋਂ ਵਰਤੇ ਗਏ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਵਹੀਕਲ ਦੀ ਲਾਗ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਹੈ, ਇੱਥੋ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਵਰਿੰਦਰ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਨਿਗਰਾਨ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਕੋਲੋਂ ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਦਾ ਪੱਕਾ ਚਾਰਜ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਸਰਕਲ ਦਾ ਵਾਧੂ ਚਾਰਜ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Appeal Case No.4939 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

{Ecl. Pg. 1}Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot. Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

O/o SDO, Provincial, Sub Divisional No. 4, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R. Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.5027 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Pro	ceedin	igs)
RTI application filed on	:	02-08-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	06-09-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Present: Respondent: Ms. Monika Sharma (Sr. Asst.), 9417267301

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard. Respondent, Ms. Monika Sharma stated that the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant and no any other information is pending in the office record.

The Commission is in receipt of correspondence dated wherein the aforesaid statement of the respondent is stated. The copy of this correspondence is sent to the appellant with this order.

5. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022



Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot. Versus

Public Information Officer

Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No1, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No1, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.5178 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	17-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	10-08-2021
First appeal filed on	:	31-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	07-09-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Ashok Kumar (SDO), 941737415

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- **1.** This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. <u>Written submission from respondent:</u> A email dated 28.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

<u>"ਉ</u>ਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅੱਜ ਮਿਤੀ 28-06-2022 ਨੂੰ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਹ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਆਰ ਟੀ ਆਈ ਦੀ ਅਰਜੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਤੈਨਾਤ ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ. ਕਮ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰਜ ਨੂੰ ਟਰਾਂਸਟਰ ਕਰਕੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੱਥ ਤੇ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ। ਜਿਸ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਮੰਡਲ ਤ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਮਾਨਸਾ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 1441 ਮਿਤੀ 10-08-2021 ਅਤੇ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਮੰਡਲ ਤ ਤੇ ਮ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ, ਬਠਿੰਡਾ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 1441 ਮਿਤੀ 30-03-2022 ਰਾਹੀ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਬੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਮੁਹਈਆਂ ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੋਰ ਕੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਪਾਸ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।"

- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.



.....Appellant/Complainant

Appeal Case No.5178 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

Versus

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 1, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.5290 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	17-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	18-08-2021
First appeal filed on	:	31-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Present: Respondent: Ms. Sunita

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard. Respondent, Ms. Sunita has apprised the Commission with the fact that the with the compliance of the previous order of the Commission the Demand draft of Rs. 4000/- was sent by the applicant was wrongly addressed which was returned back to him,
- 3. In the view of above the applicant is asked to provide a new DD to the respondent authority properly addressed followed by the sought information will be provided to him by the respondent PIO.

With above observations and direction the case is closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



Dated: 28.06.2022

{Encl. Pg. 1}Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot. Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDO, Centre Works, Sub Division PWD B&R, Batala at Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.5291 of 2021

RTI application filed on	:	02-08-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	06-09-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Dilbhag Singh (SDE), 8283828197

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. <u>Written submission from respondent:</u> A email dated 28.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

"In connection with the above noted appeals filed by Sh. Ankit Sehgal, C/o Bombay Studios, Near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot; it is respectfully submitted that as ordered by the Hon'ble Commission during the hearing, the point wise undertaking is as under please:

1. The copies of Cash book have already supplied to the applicant for the desired period and he is satisfied.

2. The copies of hand receipts have already been supplied and are attached with this email.

3. Nil Record for this point.

4. The copies of Attendance Registers have already supplied and are again attached with this email.

5. The list of subordinate staff under the Sub Division is same as in Attendance Register."

- 5. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 6. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.



.....Appellant/Complainant

Appeal Case No.5291 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 2, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

Versus

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 2, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

Appeal Case No.5292 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	05-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	30-07-2021
First appeal filed on	:	11-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	06-10-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Swaranjit Singh (Suptd. cum APIO), 9872984734 **ORDER (Second Hearing)**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 28.03.2022.
- 2. Written submission from respondent: An email dated 29.06.2022 is recived by the undersigned bench the relevant portion is reproduced below:

100 10004-00047. 50002-00587

Affidavit

I. Sarbraj Kumar S/o Sh. Hans Raj, Executive Engineer, Constn. Divn. No.1, PWD B&R Br: Kapurthala, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

- 1. That the information demanded by Sh. Ankit Sehgal C/o Bombey Studio near main post office, Pathankot, vide letter dated 05.07.2021 has already been provided vide this office letter no. 1288 dated 17.11.2021.
- 2. That the applicant has acknowledged the receipt of information on dated 19.11.2021 and till then he has not demanded any additional documents.



.....Appellant/Complainant

Appeal Case No.5292 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

That the applicant Sh. Ankit Sehgal has filed an appeal no. 5292 of 2021 in Punjab State Information Commission Chandigarh on dated 16.11.2021. The same is fixed for hearing on dated 28.06.2022.

That this office vide letter no. 1288 dated 17.11.2021 has provided information complete in all respect to the applicant Sh. Ankit Sehgal and the applicant has acknowledged its receipt on dated 19.11.2021. That the

applicant has neither approached this office nor demanded any additional document since 19.11.2021 after the receipt of information.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER CONSTRUTIONUIVN.NO.1 P.W.D (B&R) BR.KAPURTHALA

Verified that my above statement is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein.

3. Both the parties are present and heard.

9

3.

4.

Kapurthaia (Pb) Regd.No. 11617

Expiry Dair

8/10/2020

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot. Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 2, PWD B&R, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No 2, PWD B&R, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.403 of 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	05-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	27-07-2021
First appeal filed on	:	29-10-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Smt. Jasvir Kaur (Suptd.), 9779048070

ORDER (Second Hearing)

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 01.06.2022.
- 2. Both the parities are present and heard.
- 3. The Commission is in receipt of a correspondence from respondent authority Superintending Engineer, Construction circle no. 2 PWD, B& R Patiala, wherein it is stated that "it is certified that all the information related to the RTI requested by the applicant (Sh. Ankit Sehgal) is provided to the applicant through email id and no any other information left out in this office which is to be given to applicant in the RTI cases.
- As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case.
 Hence, the instant complaint/appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022 THE PSIC Signature

.....Appellant/Complainant

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Ankit Sehgal, (9888625152)

C/o Bombay Studio near Main Post Office Chowk, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.690 of 2022 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	06-10-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	06-12-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ankit Sehgal Respondent: Sh. Hasvinderpal Singh (Suptd.), 9888243500

ORDER (Second hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 07.06.2022.
- 2. Written submission from respondent: A email dated 27.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

Information asked for vide letter under reference under RTI Act 2005 is submitted as under

- 1. Certified copies of the payments made to M/s. Bhullar Constructions are enclosed herewith
- 2. Certified copies of the Vouchers are enclosed herewith.
- 3. Final payment in respect of Circuit House Amritsar work has not been made to the agency.

4. As per decision taken by the Government, the work has been closed and balance work will be completed on PPP mode.

5 Certified copies of the payments made to Ms Bhullar Constructions are enclosed herewith. 6. No NS item was allotted to the agency.

- **3.** Both the parties were present and heard.
- 4. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint/appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION



.....Appellant/Complainant



Sh. Sukhchain Singh, (9463518565)

S/o Sh. Ajit Singh Sonam Mohalla, Ward No. 11, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o E.O, Nagar Council, Fatehgarh Churian, Distt. Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o A.D.C, (Urban Development), Gurdaspur.

Appeal Case No.5086 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	08-09-2021
PIO replied on	:	27-10-2021
First appeal filed on	:	11-10-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	25-10-2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (Inspector), 9814195196

ORDER (Second hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 07.06.2022.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar stated that sought information has been supplied to the appellant and he is satisfied with the same.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant complaint/appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022



.....Appellant/Complainant

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (7015576550)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Village Bhullan, Tehsil Munak, Distt Sangrur.

Versus

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 3652 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	25-03-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	01-06-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: NONE

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 30.05.2022.
- 2. The Commission is in recipt of acknowledgment letter from appellant that he has received the sought information in his case and further he has requested to close the case.

3. <u>Accordingly this case is Disposed of and Closed.</u>

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

{Encl. Pg. 5} Sh. Parveen Kumar, (9530991083)

S/o Sh. Babu Ram, R/o Arniwala Vajira, P.O Phulu Khera, Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Govt High School, Jhurar Khera, Distt Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o Govt High School, Jhurar Khera, Distt Fazilka.

Appeal Case No. 3655 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

05-03-2021 RTI application filed on : PIO replied on _ First appeal filed on 18-05-2021 : First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Sh. Parveen Kumar Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 30.05.2022.
- 2. Written Submission from respondent: A correspondence dated 07.06.2022 vide diary no. 12001 is received in the Commission which contains the citified copies of the information sought by the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Parveen Kumar requested the commission to send the certified copies of the information so supplied by the commission and close the case.
- 4. The copies of sought information are sent to the appellant with this order.

Accordingly this case is Disposed of and Closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



.....Appellant/Complainant



Sh. Vijay Kumar, (9646200588)

S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, R/o House No 286/20, Street Panchayati, Hanuman Chowk, Gurdaspur. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o E.O, Nagar Council, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3129 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on: 09-04-2021PIO replied on: 19-05-2021First appeal filed on: 17-05-2021First Appellate Authority order: -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vijay Kumar Respondent: Sh. Vipan Kumar (Jr. Asst.), 9646161800

ORDER (Third hearing):

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 30.05.2022.
- 2. <u>Written submission from respondent:</u> An email dated 28.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion is reproduced below:

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u> (Appeal Case No 3129 of 2021)

I, Ashok Kumar, Executive Officer, Municipal Council Gurdaspur (Pb)
 PIN – 143521 do hereby solemnly state & affirm as under :-

2. That as per Hon'ble Director Local Body Department, Chandigarh (Pb) letter No Est Br 2 - DLG 2012/18968-88 dated 16-04-2012, the applicant has been informed about the pay scale of 140-300. As per demand of the applicant, Municipal Council, Gurdaspur implemented pay scale and already paid arrears of total amount of Rs 1,48,625/- upto year 1988 to 2005 in two installments of Rs 50,000/- and 98,625/-. (Copy attached for reference).

Appeal Case No. 3129 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3. That so far as the Service Book of the applicant is concerned, Municipal Council, Gurdaspur sent the pension case of the applicant with Service Book for release of pension to Deputy Director, Urban Local Body, Amritsar. The applicant demands for the attested copy of the Service Book vide RTI to this office dated 15-04-2021. The Municipal Council, Gurdaspur had written a letter to Local Body Department, Amritsar (Pb) vide letter No 565 dated 19-05-2021 for early release of Service Book as per letter Ser No 1 to 20. (Copy attached for reference). But Deputy Director, Urban Local Body, Amritsar had only sent Service Books of 18 persons to Municipal Council, Gurdaspur vide their office letter No 6773 dated 21-05-2021. (Copy attached for reference).

4. That the Municipal Council, Gurdaspur (Pb) has not received 02 Service Books. One is of Shri Vijay Kumar retired JT.

5. That Municipal Council, Gurdaspur (Pb) again issued a letter No 3501 dated 14-12-2021 to Additional Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar (Pb) to forward the Service Book of the applicant at the earliest. (Copy attached).

6. That Municipal Council, Gurdaspur (Pb) has not received the Service Book of the applicant till date.

7. That the information sought by the applicant vide his RTI may be provided on receipt of the above said Service Book of the applicant from Additional Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar (Pb).

8. That I requested you to file this RTI on record.

Dated : 27 Jun 2022

AsHok KumAR Deponent

Executive Officer Municipal Council, Gurdaspur

VERIFICATION:

That the above said statement of the affidavit is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein.

- 3. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent.

Appeal Case No. 3129 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.06.2022